CH \$1265.00 3093

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM854021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Security Interests Recorded at Reel 7815, Frame 0610

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent		11/14/2023	Banking Corporation: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mallinckrodt LLC						
Street Address:	385 Marshall Avenue						
City:	Webster Groves						
State/Country:	MISSOURI	MISSOURI					
Postal Code:	63119						
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE						
Name:	SpecGx LLC						
Street Address:	385 Marshall Avenue						
City:	Webster Groves						
State/Country:	MISSOURI						
Postal Code:	63119						
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE						
Name:	Infacare Pharmaceutical Corporation						
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Boulevard						
City:	Hazelwood						
State/Country:	MISSOURI						
Postal Code:	63042						
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE						
Name:	Mallinckrodt Brand Pharmaceuticals, LLC						
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Boulevard						
City:	Hazelwood						
State/Country:	MISSOURI						
Postal Code:	63042						
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE						
Name:	Ocera Therapeutics, Inc.	_					
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Boulevard						
City:	Hazelwood						
•		TRADEMARK					

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008260 FRAME: 0540

900814538

State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63042
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Stratatech Corporation
Street Address:	510 Charmany Dr. No. 169
City:	Madison
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	63042
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Mallinckrodt Ard IP Unlimited Company
Street Address:	College Business & Technology Park Cruiserath, Blanchardstown
City:	Dublin 15
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Private Unlimited Company: IRELAND
Name:	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
Street Address:	College Business & Technology Park Cruiserath, Blanchardstown
City:	Dublin 15
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Private Unlimited Company: IRELAND
Name:	Mallinckrodt Pharma IP Trading Unlimited Company
Street Address:	College Business & Technology Park Cruiserath, Blanchardstown
City:	Dublin 15
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Unlimited Company: IRELAND
Name:	Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited
Street Address:	College Business & Technology Park Cruiserath, Blanchardstown
City:	Dublin 15
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3093264	ACTHAR
Registration Number:	2255322	ACTHAR GEL
Registration Number:	3507492	ANAFRANIL
Registration Number:	4026448	CELLEX
Registration Number:	4674634	
Registration Number:	4570773	
Registration Number:	4841528	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4536015	
Registration Number:	4674635	
Registration Number:	4706982	
Registration Number:	4003732	DSIR
Registration Number:	5406796	EXALGO
Registration Number:	4536715	FLEXTRANET
Registration Number:	2672085	FLOWMOR
Registration Number:	2234829	FLOWMOR
Registration Number:	5695589	H.P. ACTHAR GEL
Registration Number:	2109970	INOCAL
Registration Number:	4389669	INOCAL CADDY
Registration Number:	2185947	INOMAX
Registration Number:	4003735	INOMAX DSIR
Registration Number:	4389579	INOMAX TOTAL CARE
Registration Number:	3893703	INOPULSE
Registration Number:	2678500	INOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	2100392	INOVENT
Registration Number:	5129069	
Registration Number:	2332279	M
Registration Number:	1410012	MALLINCKRODT
Registration Number:	5036705	M MALLINCKRODT
Registration Number:	4641807	M MALLINCKRODT
Registration Number:	958455	METHADOSE
Registration Number:	4410417	NICU-PET
Registration Number:	3312981	NIKS
Registration Number:	5438448	OCERA
Registration Number:	636736	PARZONE
Registration Number:	1038108	RESTORIL
Registration Number:	2686302	ROXICODONE
Registration Number:	6088591	S
Registration Number:	6078032	S
Registration Number:	6078031	S SONORANT THERAPEUTICS
Registration Number:	6078030	S SONORANT THERAPEUTICS
Registration Number:	6056868	SONORANT
Registration Number:	2851513	STANATE
Registration Number:	3395813	STRATAGRAFT
Registration Number:	3342834	STRATATECH
Registration Number:	4115195	THERAKOS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5406873	TOFRANIL
Registration Number:	4006506	UVADEX
Registration Number:	4074104	UVADEX
Registration Number:	3949903	UVAR XTS
Registration Number:	4940208	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com **Correspondent Name:** Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3049-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page1.tif source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page2.tif source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page3.tif source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page4.tif source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page5.tif source=MNK - Trademark Release (2022 CA) (Executed)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS, dated as of November 14, 2023 (this "Release"), by Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as collateral agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of MALLINCKRODT LLC, SPECGX LLC, INFACARE PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, MALLINCKRODT BRAND PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, OCERA THERAPEUTICS, INC., STRATATECH CORPORATION, MALLINCKRODT ARD IP UNLIMITED COMPANY, MALLINCKRODT HOSPITAL PRODUCTS IP UNLIMITED COMPANY, MALLINCKRODT UNLIMITED **PHARMA TRADING COMPANY** IP and MALLINCKRODT PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LIMITED (each a "Pledgor", collectively the "Pledgors"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the U.S. Collateral Agreement, referred to below.

Α. Reference is made to (i) the U.S. Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Collateral Agreement"), among MALLINCKRODT INTERNATIONAL FINANCE S.A., a public limited liability company (société anonyme) incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 124, boulevard de la Pétrusse, L-2330 Luxembourg, and registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register (R.C.S Luxembourg) under number B 172.865 (the "Issuer"), MALLINCKRODT CB LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "US Co-Issuer", and together with the Issuer, the "Issuers"), each Guarantor listed on the signature pages thereof and each other Guarantor that becomes a party thereto after the Issue Date (as defined therein) (together with the Issuer and the US Co-Issuer, collectively, the "Pledgors"), the Credit Agreement Agent (as defined therein), the New First Lien Trustee (as defined therein), the Existing First Lien Trustee (as defined therein) and DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein) and (ii) the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of June 16, 2022, among the Pledgors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (such documents set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) the "Security Documents").

B. Pursuant to the Security Documents, the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under, among other things, the Trademarks of the Pledgors set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7815/0610.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of the which are hereby acknowledged, in accordance with the U.S. Collateral Agreement, the Collateral Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Pledgor. The Collateral Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Issuers or their designees shall, on behalf of the Collateral Agent (at the Issuers' sole cost and expenses), make

filings, including of this Release, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other necessary filings to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Pledgor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors, at the Pledgors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By:

By:

Philip Tancorra Director

Name: Title:

سمر

Name:

Title:

auren Danbury Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS]

Schedule I

Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	ACTHAR	78/649502	13-Jun-05	3093264	16-May-06	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America						_	Limited
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	ACTHAR GEL	75/445831	6-Mar-98	2255322	22-Jun-99	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United							
States of	ANAFRANIL	77/305293	16-Oct-07	3507492	30-Sep-08	Registered	SpecGx LLC
America							
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	CELLEX	77489274	3-Jun-08	4026448	13-Sep-11	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United	COLOR TEAL -	0 < 10 00 00 1		1.5-1.501	207 45		Mallinckrodt
States of	HORIZONTAL STRIP	86/283,394	16-May-14	4674634	20-Jan-15	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited Mallinckrodt
United	COLOR TEAL -	05/015 740	26 4 12	4570772	22 5-1 14	D !	l l
States of	CURVED STRIP	85/915,748	26-Apr-13	4570773	22-Jul-14	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited
America United	COLOR TEAL -						Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	CURVED STRIP	86/637344	21-May-15	4841528	27-Oct-15	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America	(updated)	00/03/3 44	21-Way-13	4041320	27-001-13	Registered	Company
	COLOR TEAL - TOP						
United	OF TANK AND						Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	BOTTOM WAVY	85/915,731	26-Apr-13	4536015	27-May-14	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America	STRIP						Company
TT 1. 1	COLOR TEAL - TOP						26.11. 1. 1. 1. 1.
United	OF TANK AND TOP	06/000 410	1636 14	4674625	20 1 15	D 1 . 1	Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	& BOTTOM WAVY	86/283,412	16-May-14	4674635	20-Jan-15	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America	STRIP						Company
United	COLOR TEAL - TOP						Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	PROTECTOR/HANDL	86/283,424	16-May-14	4706982	24-Mar-15	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America	Е						Company
United							Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	DSIR	85070932	24-Jun-10	4003732	26-Jul-11	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America							Company
United							
States of	EXALGO	87/542359	25-Jul-17	5406796	20-Feb-18	Registered	SpecGx LLC
America							26.11. 1.17. 1.1
United	ELEXTED ANTET	96/962 964	12.6 12	4526715	27.34 14	D 1 1	Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	FLEXTRANET	86/062,864	12-Sep-13	4536715	27-May-14	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America United							Company
States of	FLOWMOR	76386540	21-Mar-02	2672085	7-Jan-03	Registered	SpecGx LLC
America	1 LO WINOK	70500570	21-1 v1 ai-02	2072003	/-Jan-05	Registered	Speedy LLC
United							
States of	FLOWMOR	75/197784	13-Nov-96	2234829	23-Mar-99	Registered	SpecGx LLC
America	(STYLIZED)					_10010104	Special Laboration
United							16.11. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
States of	H.P. ACTHAR GEL	88017262	27-Jun-18	5695589	12-Mar-19	Registered	Mallinckrodt ARD IP
America							Unlimited Company
United							Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	INOCAL	75/124,073	24-Jun-96	2109970	28-Oct-97	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America							Company
United							Mallinckrodt Hospital
States of	INOCAL CADDY	85791544	30-Nov-12	4389669	20-Aug-13	Registered	Products IP Unlimited
America							Company

Country	Trademark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
United States of America	INOMAX	75/342495	18-Aug-97	2185947	1-Sep-98	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	INOMAX DSIR	85/071349	25-Jun-10	4003735	26-Jul-11	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	INOMAX TOTAL CARE	85/737439	25-Sep-12	4389579	20-Aug-13	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	INOPULSE	85031549	6-May-10	3893703	21-Dec-10	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	INOTHERAPY	75751044	24-Jun-99	2678500	21-Jan-03	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	INOVENT	75/124072	24-Jun-96	2100392	23-Sep-97	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	Lung Device	87082377	23-Jun-16	5129069	24-Jan-17	Registered	Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Unlimited Company
United States of America	M in box - stylized	75/669100	26-Mar-99	2332279	21-Mar-00	Registered	Mallinckrodt LLC
United States of America	MALLINCKRODT	73525945	8-Mar-85	1410012	23-Sep-86	Registered	Mallinckrodt Brand Pharmaceuticals LLC
United States of America	MALLINCKRODT w/ Cube Logo Version 2	85646924	8-Jun-12	5036705	6-Sep-16	Registered	Mallinckrodt Brand Pharmaceuticals LLC
United States of America	MALLINCKRODT w/ Cube Logo Version 2 (in Color)	85845125	8-Feb-13	4641807	18-Nov-14	Registered	Mallinckrodt Brand Pharmaceuticals LLC
United States of America	METHADOSE	72409510	6-Dec-71	958455	8-May-73	Registered	SpecGx LLC
United States of America	NICU-PET	85836260	30-Jan-13	4410417	1-Oct-13	Registered	Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited
United States of America	NIKS	75/928861	26-Feb-00	3312981	16-Oct-07	Registered	Stratatech Corporation
United States of America	OCERA	78968521	6-Sep-06	5438448	3-Apr-18	Registered	Ocera Therapeutics, Inc.
United States of America	PARZONE	72/002436	10-Feb-56	636736	6-Nov-56	Registered	SpecGx LLC
United States of America	RESTORIL	73/058683	25-Jul-75	1038108	20-Apr-76	Registered	SpecGx LLC
United States of America	ROXICODONE	76401917	24-Apr-02	2686302	11-Feb-03	Registered	SpecGx LLC
United States of America	S Logo (B&W)	88464907	7-Jun-19	6088591	30-Jun-20	Registered	Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited
United States of America	S Logo (Color)	88464898	7-Jun-19	6078032	16-Jun-20	Registered	Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited

Country	Trademark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
United	S Sonorant						Mallinckrodt
States of	Therapeutics Logo (B	88464893	7-Jun-19	6078031	16-Jun-20	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America	& W)						Limited
United	S Sonorant						Mallinckrodt
States of	Therapeutics Logo	88464881	7-Jun-19	6078030	16-Jun-20	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America	(Color)						Limited
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	Sonorant	88459416	4-Jun-19	6056868	19-May-20	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United							Infacare Pharmaceutical
States of	STANATE	76/408361	15-May-02	2851513	8-Jun-04	Registered	Corporation
America							Corporation
United							
States of	STRATAGRAFT	78/540747	1-Jan-05	3395813	11-Mar-08	Registered	Stratatech Corporation
America							
United							
States of	STRATATECH	77/088429	22-Jan-07	3342834	27-Nov-07	Registered	Stratatech Corporation
America							
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	THERAKOS	77489277	3-Jun-08	4115195	20-Mar-12	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United							
States of	TOFRANIL	87543724	26-Jul-17	5406873	20-Feb-18	Registered	SpecGx LLC
America							
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	UVADEX	77489275	3-Jun-08	4006506	2-Aug-11	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	UVADEX	85319332	12-May-11	4074104	20-Dec-11	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United							Mallinckrodt
States of	UVAR XTS	77/948145	2-Mar-10	3949903	26-Apr-11	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America							Limited
United	YIN-YANG DESIGN						Mallinckrodt
States of	(black & white version)	86/694083	15-Jul-15	4940208	19-Apr-16	Registered	Pharmaceuticals Ireland
America	(black & white version)						Limited

RECORDED: 11/16/2023